Page **1** of **2**

20240123000017870 01/23/2024 01:45:10 PM DEEDS 1/3

Send Tax Notice to:
Aurora Luna and
Luis Antonio Quintana
128 King Valley Drive
Pelham, AL 35124

This instrument was prepared by: Justin Smitherman, Esq. 173 Tucker RD STE 201 Helena, AL 35080

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$300,000.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTOR, Christopher R. Smitherman, as Personal Representative of The Estate of Joseph Benjamin Denham, Jr., deceased, Shelby County, Alabama Probate Case No. PR-2023-000244 (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR whether one or more), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Aurora Luna and Luis Antonio Quintana (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE whether one or more) together as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

A lot of land in the Town of Calera, Shelby County, Alabama, and being shown in Block 259 of the Dunstan's Map and being further defined as being parts of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 & 9, in said Block, described more particularly as follows: From the point of intersection of the North right of way line of 21st Avenue and the East right of way line of 14th Street as per said map, run Northerly along the East right of way line of said 14th Street, 200 feet to the beginning point of subject lot; from said point continue Northerly along the East right of way of said 14th Street to the centerline of 20th Avenue; thence Easterly along the centerline of 20th Avenue for 100 feet; thence run South along the East line of Lot 9 for 200 feet; thence from said point run Easterly to the point at the West end of Block 1, Lot 17, Storr's and Fletcher's Map of the Town of Calera, lying 200 feet South from the centerline of 20th Avenue; thence Southerly along the West side of Lots 17, 16, 15, 14, and 13, Block 1, Storr's and Fletchers Map of the Town of Calera, to the North right of way line of said 21st Avenue; thence Westerly along said right of way line 135 feet; thence Northwesterly for 250 feet, more or less, back to the beginning point.

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines and rights of way, if any, of record.

Page **2** of **2**

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and seal(s) this the Aday of January 2024.

The Estate of Joseph Benjamin Depham, Jr., deceased, Shelby County, Alabama Probate

Case No./PR-2023-000244

By:

Christopher R. Smitherman, Personal Representative

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Christopher R. Smitherman, as Personal Representative of The Estate of Joseph Benjamin Denham, Jr., deceased, Shelby County, Alabama Probate Case No. PR-2023-000244, who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me this date that, being informed of the conveyance, he/she/they, in his/her/their capacity as such Personal Representative(s), and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the date the same bears date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the day of 2024.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 21

ANGELA TUBBS

NOTARY PUBLIC, ALABAMA STATE AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 21, 2024

20240123000017870 01/23/2024 01:45:10 PM DEEDS 3/3

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

	This Document must be jued in accordance	verice Court by Minorina 17	
File#: E-6212 Grantor's Name	Christopher R. Smitherman, Personal	Grantee's Name	Aurora Luna and Luis Antonio
	The Estate of Joseph Benjamin Denham Jr.,		<u>Quintana</u>
leceased, Shelby (County, Alabama Probate Case No. PR-2023-	Mailing Address	128 King Valley Drive
000244			Pelham, AL 35124
	725 West Street	Date of Sale	January 22, 2024
	Montevallo, AL 35115	Total Purchase Price	
_	1075 004 A-1047	Or	<u>ΨΙΟ Ο ΙΟ Ο Ι</u>
Property Address	1275 20th Avenue	Actual Value	\$
	<u>Calera, AL 35040</u>	Or	
		Assessor's Market Valu	ıe <u>\$</u>
The nurchase n	rice or actual value claimed on this form	can be verified in the	following documentary evidence:
(check one) (R	ecordation of documentary evidence is no	ot required)	iled and Recorded
(Check one) (it		70 TI	fficial Public Records Idge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Bill of S	Sale Appra	aisal 🔻 🖊 🖔 c	lerk helby County, AL
X Sales Co	ntractOther		L/23/2024 01:45:10 PM L58.00 PAYGE
	Statement	ZAHANN 20	0240123000017870
TC-1	nce document presented for recordation of	ontains all of the rear	ired information referenced above
	is form is not required.	CHICALING WALL OR SILVE - 1.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		uctions	
	e and mailing address - provide the name ent mailing address.		ons conveying interest to property
Grantee's name being conveye	e and mailing address - provide the name	of the person or person	ons to whom interest to property is
<u> </u>	ess - the physical address of the property to the property was conveyed.	being conveyed, if av	ailable. Date of Sale - the date on
	e price - the total amount paid for the pur- he instrument offered for record.	chase of the property,	both real and personal, being
conveyed by the appraiser or the	if the property is not being sold, the true he instrument offered for record. This make assessor's current market value.	y be evidenced by an	appraisal conducted by a licensed
current use valuing proper	provided and the value must be determined luation, of the property as determined by rty for property tax purposes will be used 5 § 40-22-1 (h).	the local official char	ged with the responsibility of
accurate. I fur	best of my knowledge and belief that the ther understand that any false statements at the code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1	claimed on this form	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition of the
Date January	22, 2024	Print: Justin Sm	itherman
		~~ ·	
Unatte	++	Sign	and a 1 O - was a self of
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Gra	antee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1